
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2022 
9:14 AM 
Tan 

1 

  
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
1. 2000001846 
Appalachian Regional Healthcare, Inc.  
100 Medical Center Drive  
Hazard, KY 41701-9429 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Human 
Services 

$1,830,600.00 Increase by $87,700.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Decrease Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) funds and increase 
Federal KORE SOR II funds for the 
continuation of Emergency 
Department (ED) and Bridge Clinic 
Services, Naloxone distribution, a 
coordinated system of care for 
pregnant women with Opioid Use 
Disorder (OUD), and outpatient 
treatment program for men with OUD. 

Provide funds for Emergency Department 
Education and Bridge Clinic Services, Naloxone 
distribution, a coordinated system of care for 
pregnant women with Opioid Use Disorder (OUD), 
and outpatient treatment program for men with 
OUD. 

 

 

2. 2000001878 
Kenton County Fiscal Court  
303 Court Street  
Covington, KY 41011 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Human 
Services 

$787,846.00 Increase by $8,746.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort, State Opioid 
Response (KORE/SORII) funds to 
continue to provide case managed 
aftercare for individuals re-entering 
society from criminal justice setting. 

Provide funds for the Kenton County Detention 
Center to provide approved Medication Assisted 
Treatment services in a residential setting, with a 
six (6) month managed aftercare for individuals 
reentering society from criminal justice settings. 

 

 

3. 2000002761 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
337 Peterson Service Building  
Lexington, KY 40506-0057 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Data 
Support 

$2,236,238.00 Increase by $76,139.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional General funds to 
support one UKRF staff member to 
be the liaison for the DBHDID 
Training Record Information System 
(TRIS). 

Provide funds for administration, technical 
support, and data management of the 
Management of Information / Research Systems 
and Data Support Services to the Department and 
its Facilities, which also includes data collection 
from the fourteen (14) Regional Community 
Mental Health Centers. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2022 
9:14 AM 
Tan 

2 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
4. 2100001846 
Northern Kentucky Regional Mental Health 
Mental Retardation Board  
P. O. Box 2680  
Covington, KY 41011-2680 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community 
Services 

$873,594.00 Increase by $160,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) and Federal KORE 
SOR II funds to continue Early 
Childhood Mental Health Consultant 
services, Regional Prevention Center 
(RPC): Collaboration and Youth 
Empowerment services, Recovery 
Community Center (RCC) services, 
and Food and Drug Administration 
(FDA)-approved Medications for 
Opioid Use Disorder (MOUD) 
services. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services, as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

 
CHFS - DEPARTMENT FOR AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING 
5. 2100001810 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Area Agency 
on Aging 

$412,407.76 Increase by $139,120.40;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to bring the 
contract in-line with the budget to 
allow for invoices to be paid and add 
FY22 ARPA funds from COVID-19 
Pandemic. 

Provide funds for educational services, outreach, 
and protection to citizens of the Commonwealth in 
their designated areas. 

 

 

6. 2100002005 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Home 
Delivered 
Meals 

$40,830,933.14 Increase by $18,329,585.89;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to reflect 
FY22 American Rescue Plan Act 
(ARPA) allocations, add funding for 
bridging the gap, and to bring the 
contract in line with the revised 
budget. 

Provide funds for supportive, nutritional, and 
educational services, as well as home delivered 
meals to citizens of the Commonwealth in their 
designated areas. 

 

 

 
  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2022 
9:14 AM 
Tan 

3 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
7. 2000002665 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Collaboration For  
Children's 
Programs 

$7,073,519.00 Increase by $833,521.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional General 
Prevention Services flex funding for 
the "in home services" portion for the 
vendors. 

Provide funds to prevent the abuse and neglect of 
children prior to involvement with Cabinet for 
Health and Family Services or to prevent a 
recurrence of abuse and neglect in the Gateway 
Service Area. Also, provide families with the 
assistance necessary to prevent removal of 
children from the home and address the children's 
physical, mental, emotional and educational 
needs. 

 

 

8. 2100001641 
Kentucky Housing Corporation  
1231 Louisville Road  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Home Energy 
Assistance & 
Weatherization 
Programs 

$9,635,096.72 Increase by $3,416,300.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to add 
FFY22 Award Funds. These awards 
are to continue federal benefits to 
households whom cannot adequately 
heat or cool their home. 

Provide funds to administer the Low Income 
Home Energy Assistance Program and 
Weatherization Assistance Program. These funds 
will be used to support activities that are designed 
to help low-income families and individuals. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR FAMILY RESOURCE CENTERS & VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
9. 2000002403 
Multi  
 

August 01, 2020 -  
August 31, 2022 

AmeriCorps $10,668,597.00 Increase by $573,444.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to a 
Federal grant award of ARPA funds. 

Provide funds for AmeriCorps program operations 
in sub recipient agencies. 

 

 

10. 2000003115 
Multi  
 

September 01, 2020 -  
August 31, 2022 

AmeriCorps $387,213.00 Increase by $55,143.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to create a 
new Commodity Line (CL) for Access 
to Justice. 

Provide funds for AmeriCorps program operations 
in sub recipient agencies. 

 

 

DEPARTMENT FOR MEDICAID SERVICES 
11. 2000002892 
University of Louisville Research 
Foundation  
300 East Market Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-1959 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Medical 
Consulting 

$430,857.20 Increase by $31,781.24;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to increase 
the Medical Director from a .8 Full 
Time Equivalent (FTE) to 1.0 FTE 
employee. 

Provide funds for the Medical Director to assist in 
identifying trends regarding the Managed Care 
Organizations, as well as the remaining Fee for 
Service population to promote quality health 
outcomes. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2022 
9:14 AM 
Tan 

4 

 

DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
12. 2000001602 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Health 
Related 

$2,093,248.77 Increase by $738,424.58;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to add 
thirteen (13) Infection Preventionist 
positions to the Healthcare-
Associated Infection/Antibiotic 
Resistance (HAI/AR) Prevention 
Program. 

Provide funds to maintain staffing of the 
Healthcare-Associated Infection Prevention 
Program; conduct statewide healthcare 
surveillance for planning and implementation of 
prevention activities; detect and investigate 
outbreaks of healthcare-associated infections; 
provide training and resources to infection 
preventionists in all types of healthcare facilities; 
and improve antibiotic use to decrease antibiotic 
resistant organisms in Kentucky. 

 

 

13. 2000002896 
Center for Human Entrepreneurship  
501 West Sixth Street  
Lexington, KY 40508 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Health 
Services 

$841,558.00 Increase by $121,924.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add funds to provide additional 
support to diabetes prevention and 
control efforts, and include new 
efforts related to community health 
workers and pediatric mental health 
care access as detailed below. 

Provide funds for planning and evaluation 
services to the Department for Public Health in 
support of four Centers for Disease Control 
funded grants and programs related to diabetes 
prevention and control; the Environmental Public 
Health Tracking Network; Asthma Management; 
and the Human Immunodeficiency Virus 
programs. 

 

 

14. 2100000282 
University of Kentucky  
107 Main Building  
Lexington, KY 40507 

August 16, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

COVID-19 
Testing 
Reimbursement 

$54,174,370.00 Increase by $10,650,000.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to support 
the projected increased demand of 
COVID-19 testing services provided 
through this agreement. 

Provide funds to reimburse the University of 
Kentucky for Community Based COVID-19 tests 
on non-insured and non-Medicaid eligible citizens 
of the Commonwealth. 

 

 

15. 2100000361 
Volunteers of America Mid-States, Inc.  
570 South 4th Street, Suite 100  
Louisville, KY 40202 

October 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

HIV / AIDS 
Project 

$452,396.00 Increase by $226,198.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional Federal funds to 
bring the contract in-line with the 
budget to allow for invoices to be 
paid. 

Provide funds to support required core Human 
Immunodeficiency Virus prevention components 
with demonstrated potential to substantially 
reduce new infections through testing, 
comprehensive prevention, condom distribution, 
and policy initiatives to address structural barriers. 

 

 

 
  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2022 
9:14 AM 
Tan 

5 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR WORKFORCE INVESTMENT 
16. 2100003196 
Morehead State University  
150 University Boulevard  
Morehead, KY 40351 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Professional 
Development 
Academy 

$461,270.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Amend contract to meet the needs for 
distance learning, digital literacy, and 
add the provision of statewide 
coordination, training, and monitoring. 

Provide funds for quality professional learning for 
full and part-time adult educators within each of 
the 27 provider service regions within the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
17. 2100002079 
Campbell County Board of Education  
101 Orchard Lane  
Alexandria, KY 41001 

July 01, 2021 -  
February 08, 2022 

Educational  
Recovery  
Specialist -  
Nancy Burns 

$84,328.00 Decrease by ($48,992.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Reduce the amount of the contract 
due to Ms. Burns resignation effective 
January 14, 2022. The contract days 
are being reduced from 235 days to 
130 days. 

Provide support to schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement 
through serving on audit teams, assistance with 
school turnaround plans and with implementation 
of turnaround plans and other activities required 
in KRS 160.346. 

 

 

18. 2100002319 
Shelby County Board of Education  
1155 West Main Street  
Shelbyville, KY 40066 

July 01, 2021 -  
January 31, 2022 

Academic 
Program 
Consultant - 
Carrie McDaniel 

$55,639.00 Decrease by ($58,590.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Cancel contract due to Ms. 
McDaniel's resignation effective 
December 31, 2021. The contract 
days are being reduced from 220 
days to 117 days. 

Provide funds for consulting services and 
technical assistance to local school system 
personnel, classroom teachers, and other state 
and private agencies in planning, developing, 
implementing, and evaluating standards-based 
curriculum and instructional programs around 
Kentucky's Core Academic Standards. 

 

 

19. 2100002640 
Kentucky Valley Education  
412 Roy Campbell Drive  
Hazard, KY 41701 

July 01, 2021 -  
January 31, 2022 

Cooperating  
Teacher  
Position 

$9,377.00 Decrease by ($27,793.00);  
General Funds; 
Cancel contract due Ms. Jackson's  
resignation effective October 31, 
2021. The contract hours are being 
reduced from 1,200 hours to 296 
hours. 

This position is critical to the missions of the 
Kentucky Department of Education (KDE), the 
Education Professional Standards Board (EPSB) 
and the Office of Educator Licensure and 
Effectiveness (OELE) coordinating and facilitating 
the processes defined in 16 KAR 5:040 to ensure 
that Student Teachers are appropriately assigned 
placement with a Cooperating Teacher in 
Kentucky K-12 schools. Additionally, monitor and 
verify that requirements have been met for 
cooperating teachers' stipends to be assigned. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2022 
9:14 AM 
Tan 

6 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
20. 2100003147 
Kentucky Educational Development 
Corporation  
904 West Rose Road  
Ashland, KY 41102 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Educational  
Recovery  
Leader -  
Vickie Grigson 

$16,884.00 Increase by $6,727.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringe, and indirect 
costs due to a change in the number 
of days from 30 to 50. 

Provide support to schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI) 
through serving on audit teams, assistance with 
school turnaround plans and with implementation 
of turnaround plans and other activities required 
in KRS 160.346. 

 

 

21. 2100003421 
Western Kentucky University  
1906 College Heights Boulevard #11002  
Bowling Green, KY 42101 

August 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Student 
Technology 
Leadership 
Program 

$6,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Cancel contract due to WKU not 
holding the STLP regional showcase. 

Provide funds to host regional Student 
Technology Leadership Program (STLP) events 
on behalf of the Kentucky Department of 
Education. These regional events bring together 
local school district STLP groups to present 
technology rich projects with aspirations of being 
invited back to present at the STLP State event in 
April. The universities provide all logistics, space, 
set up, and materials needed for students to 
present their projects. 

 

 

22. 2100003455 
Ohio Valley Educational Cooperative  
P. O. Box 1249  
Shelbyville, KY 40066 

July 15, 2021 -  
September 30, 2022 

Emergency  
Assistance to  
Non-Public 
Schools 

$4,657,066.00 Increase by $328,734.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to support 
staffing and additional educational 
professional development services. 

Provide funds for staff services for non-public 
schools receiving services or assistance under 
the Emergency Assistance to Non-Public Schools 
to address educational disruptions resulting from 
COVID-19 consistent with Section 312(d) of the 
Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental 
Appropriations Act, 2021 (CRRSA Act) and all 
other applicable requirements. 

 

 

23. 2200000389 
Pikeville Independent School District  
148 Second Street  
Pikeville, KY 41501 

September 01, 2021 -  
February 02, 2022 

Early Childhood  
Specialist -  
Mary Belcher 

$51,565.00 Decrease by ($59,091.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Cancel contract due to Ms. Belcher's 
resignation effective January 18, 
2022. The contract days are being 
reduced from 199 days to 96 days. 

Provide funds to implement the Office of Special 
Education and Early Learning American Rescue 
Plan Transition and Early Learning projects, 
particularly for students with disabilities. 

 

 

24. 2200000505 
West40 Intermediate Service Center 2  
4413 Roosevelt Road 104  
Hillside, IL 60162 

January 20, 2022 -  
September 30, 2022 

Positive  
Behavioral  
Interventions  
Support  
Network 

$126,520.00 Increase by $18,370.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to complete 
program activities. 

Provide funds for the Midwest PBIS Network to 
help build the capacity of Kentucky Department of 
Education staff and Local Education Agencies  to 
establish, scale-up, and sustain the PBIS 
framework. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2022 
9:14 AM 
Tan 

7 

 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
25. 2200000936 
Johnson County Board of Education  
253 North Mayo Trail  
Paintsville, KY 41240 

November 08, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Early  
Learning 
Specialist - 
Teri Nicole 
Scarberry 

$49,418.00 Increase by $4,486.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringe, and indirect 
costs due to a change in the number 
of days from 125 to 138. 

Provide funds to implement the Office of Special 
Education and Early Learning American Rescue 
Plan Transition and Early Learning projects, 
particularly for students with disabilities. 

 

 

 
EDUCATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
26. 2100003291 
Madison County Public Library  
507 West Main Street  
Richmond, KY 40475 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood 
Council 

$123,200.00 Increase by $54,000.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 
  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2022 
9:14 AM 
Tan 

8 

 
EDUCATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
27. 2100003294 
Kenton County Public Library 
Administration Center  
3095 Hulbert Avenue  
Erlanger, KY 41018 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Council 

$219,685.00 Increase by $98,385.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and/or public preschool providers 
that provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

28. 2100003297 
Mclean County Board of Education  
P. O. Box 245  
Calhoun, KY 42327 

July 12, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community 
Early 
Childhood 
Councils 

$31,590.00 Increase by $15,790.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2022 
9:14 AM 
Tan 

9 

 
EDUCATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
29. 2100003298 
Center for Rural Development  
2292 South Highway 27, Suite 300  
Somerset, KY 42501-2905 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Councils 

$90,110.00 Increase by $32,410.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

30. 2100003299 
Foundation for Appalachian Kentucky, Inc.  
420 Main Street  
Hazard, KY 41701 

July 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Council 

$90,777.02 Increase by $41,677.02;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2022 
9:14 AM 
Tan 

10 

 
EDUCATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
31. 2100003300 
Child Care Council of Kentucky  
2501 Sandersville Road, Suite 120  
Lexington, KY 40511 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Councils 

$117,000.00 Increase by $50,000.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

32. 2100003301 
Anderson County Board of Education  
1160 Bypass North  
Lawrenceburg, KY 40342 

July 05, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community 
Early 
Childhood  
Council 

$87,700.00 Increase by $42,000.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and/or public preschool providers 
that provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council.  
Increase the number of child care providers that 
participate in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating 
and Improvement System (TQRIS) through 
program and parent education; provide 
information, education, and support to families 
through partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2022 
9:14 AM 
Tan 

11 

 
EDUCATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
33. 2100003302 
Casa of Calloway & Marshall Counties  
407 Poplar Street  
Murray, KY 42071 

July 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community 
Early  
Childhood 
Councils 

$106,700.00 Increase by $48,600.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

34. 2100003303 
Metro United Way, Inc.  
334 East Broadway  
Louisville, KY 40217 

August 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Council 

$145,000.00 Increase by $72,500.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2022 
9:14 AM 
Tan 

12 

 
EDUCATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
35. 2100003304 
Hickman County Board of Education  
416 Waterfield Drive North  
Clinton, KY 42031 

July 02, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Council 

$48,500.00 Increase by $14,500.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

36. 2100003305 
Williamstown Board of Education  
300 Helton Street  
Williamstown, KY 41097 

July 05, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Council 

$41,460.00 Increase by $13,260.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2022 
9:14 AM 
Tan 

13 

 
EDUCATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
37. 2100003306 
Wolfe County Board of Education  
P. O. Box 160  
Campton, KY 41301 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Council 

$56,600.00 Increase by $19,800.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

38. 2100003307 
Community Action Lexington/Fayette  
P. O. Box 11610  
Lexington, KY 40576 

July 09, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community 
Early 
Childhood  
Council 

$70,200.00 Increase by $35,100.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and/or public preschool providers 
that provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council.  
Increase the number of child care providers that 
participate in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating 
and Improvement System (TQRIS) through 
program and parent education; provide 
information, education, and support to families 
through partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2022 
9:14 AM 
Tan 

14 

 
EDUCATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
39. 2100003308 
United Way of the Ohio Valley  
P. O. Box 705  
Owensboro, KY 42302-0705 

July 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Council 

$138,300.00 Increase by $61,000.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

40. 2100003309 
Rowan County Board  of Education  
551 Viking Drive  
Morehead, KY 40351 

July 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Councils 

$53,700.00 Increase by $25,600.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2022 
9:14 AM 
Tan 

15 

 
EDUCATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
41. 2100003311 
Meade County Board of Education  
1155 Old Ekron Road  
Brandenburg, KY 40108 

July 07, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Council 

$99,800.00 Increase by $49,900.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

42. 2100003312 
Menifee County Public Library  
P. O. Box 49  
Frenchburg, KY 40322 

August 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Councils 

$22,100.00 Increase by $3,300.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2022 
9:14 AM 
Tan 

16 

 
EDUCATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
43. 2100003313 
Muhlenberg County Board of Education  
510 West Main Street  
Powderly, KY 42367 

July 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community 
Early 
Childhood  
Council 

$46,100.00 Increase by $23,000.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and/or public preschool providers 
that provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council.  
Increase the number of child care providers that 
participate in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating 
and Improvement System (TQRIS) through 
program and parent education; provide 
information, education, and support to families 
through partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry 

 

 

44. 2100003314 
Northeast Kentucky Community Action 
Agency  
21039 West US Highway 60  
Olive Hill, KY 41164 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early 
Childhood 
Council 

$96,200.00 Increase by $38,600.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2022 
9:14 AM 
Tan 

17 

 
EDUCATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
45. 2100003316 
Ohio Valley Educational Cooperative  
P. O. Box 1249  
Shelbyville, KY 40066 

July 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community 
Early  
Childhood 
Councils 

$133,200.00 Increase by $55,100.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

46. 2100003318 
Wayne County Health Coalition  
P. O. Box 1072  
Monticello, KY 42633 

July 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Council 

$15,700.00 Increase by $7,600.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2022 
9:14 AM 
Tan 

18 

 
EDUCATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
47. 2100003321 
Corbin Public Library  
215 Roy Kidd Avenue  
Corbin, KY 40701 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early 
Childhood 
Council 

$119,550.00 Increase by $50,550.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

48. 2100003322 
Western Kentucky University  
1906 College Heights Boulevard #11002  
Bowling Green, KY 42101 

July 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Tri-SKY  
Collaborative  
Council 

$110,300.00 Increase by $48,900.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 


